

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Appeal Nos. 20-15697, 20-15704 and 20-16081

In Re: Cathode Tube Ray (CRT) Antitrust Litigation

INDIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS, et al.
Plaintiff - Appellees,

v.

TOSHIBA CORPORATION, et al.
Defendants – Appellees

v.

Anthony Gianasca, et al.,
Movants - Appellants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California, Oakland Division
The Honorable Jon S. Tigar
Case No. 4:07-cv-5944-JST
MDL No. 1917

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Robert J. Bonsignore
Lisa A. Sleboda
BONSIGNORE TRIAL LAWYERS, PLLC
3771 Meadowcrest Drive
Las Vegas, NV 89121
Telephone: (781) 856-7650
Facsimile: (702) 852-5726
rbonsignore@classactions.us

*Interim Co-Lead Counsel
for the ORS Appellant-Plaintiffs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	11
A. Legal Context.....	11
B. The MDL Procedures.....	12
C. The Lack of Adequate Representation of the ORS Class Members’ Interests and Claims Throughout the Consolidated Proceedings	13
D. The Erroneous Settlement Class Certification and Approval of the Original Settlements and the Attorneys’ Fees Order, Appeal and Remand.....	17
E. The ORS Plaintiffs’ Unsuccessful Efforts on Remand to Protect and Litigate The Wrongfully Abandoned Repealer State Claims and Remedy their Due Process-Violative Inadequate Representation.....	19
F. The Culmination of the Repeated Due Process Violations upon the ORS Interests and Claims.	22
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT.....	26
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN DENYING THE INADEQUATELY REPRESENTED ORS CLASS MEMBERS THEIR RIGHT TO INTERVENE AS PART OF THE	

CONSOLIDATED MDL PRETRIAL PROCEEDINGS FOR THE PENDING IPP ACTIONS.....	26
A. The District Court Erred by Denying Intervention “Directly” into the MDL by the ORS Plaintiffs as Unauthorized by the MDL Statute.	29
B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY INTERPRETATING THE MDL STATUTE AS ABROGATING THE INTERVENTION RIGHTS OF THE INADEQUATELY REPRESENTED ORS CLASS MEMBERS.	32
II. GRANTING THE ORS PLAINTIFFS INTERVENTION AS OF RIGHT IS PROPER HERE.....	39
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	46
FORM 8. CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO 9TH CIRCUIT RULES 29-2(C)(2) AND (3), 32-2 OR 32-41	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allegheny Airlines, Inc. v. LeMay</i> , 448 F.2d 1341 (7th Cir. 1971)	34
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	36, 37, 41
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 868 (1992).....	34
<i>California Dep't of Toxic Substances Control v. Commercial Realty Projects, Inc.</i> , 309 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 539 U.S. 911 (2003).....	42
<i>Campbell v. Hope Community Credit U.</i> , No. 10–2649–STA, 2012 WL 2395180 (W.D. Tenn. June 25, 2012)	38
<i>Diaz v. Tr. Territory of Pac. Islands</i> , 876 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1989)	33
<i>Doucette v. Ives</i> , 947 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Kasal</i> , 913 F.2d 487 (8th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>Gelboim v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 574 U.S. 405 (2015)	32
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 963 F. Supp. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	35, 37
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 90 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	41
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>In re Equity Funding Corp. of Am. Sec. Litig.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 161 (C.D. Cal. 1976).....	35
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Exch. Claims Representatives' Overtime Pay Litig.</i> , MDL 33-1439, 2008 WL 4763029 (D. Or. Oct. 28, 2008)	31

In re Intuniv Antitrust Litig., 1:16-CV-12653-ADB,
2020 WL 4274507 (D. Mass. July 24, 2020)41

In re Korean Air Lines Co., 642 F.3d 685 (9th Cir. 2011) 28, 37

In re Literary Works in Elec. Database Copyright Litig.,
654 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2011)33

In re Medtronic, Inc. Implantable Defibrillator Prod. Liab. Litig.,
434 F. Supp. 2d 729, 730 (D. Minn. 2006)28

In re Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys. (MERS) Litig., No. MD-09-02119-
PHX-JAT, 2016 WL 3931820 (D. Az. July 21, 2016).....31

In re Northwest Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig., 221 F.R.D. 593
(E.D. Mich. 2004)38

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig., 360 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2005)36

*In re Toyota Motor Corp. Unintended Acceleration Mktg., Sales Practices,
& Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 785 F. Supp. 2d 925 (C.D. Cal. 2011)32

In re Wireless Telephone Federal Cost Recovery Fees Litig.,
396 F.3d 922, 932 (8th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 546 U.S. 822 (2005)29

Kamahaki v. American Soc'y for Reprod. Med., No. 11-cv-01781-JCS,
2015 WL 1926312 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 27, 2015).....43

Kayes v. Pac. Lumber Co., 51 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1995), *cert. denied*,
516 U.S. 914 (1995).....35

Miller v. Ghirardelli Chocolate Co., C 12-04936 LB, 2013 WL 6776191
(N.D. Cal. Dec. 20, 2013)40

Munoz v. PHH Corp., 1:08-CV-0759-AWI-BAM, 2013 WL 3935054
(E.D. Cal. July 29, 2013)38

Nachshin v. AOL, LLC, 663 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2011).....25

Natural Res. Def. Council v. McCarthy, 16-CV-02184-JST,
2016 WL 6520170 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 3, 2016)40

Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815 (1999)..... 37, 41

Pigford v. Johanns, 416 F.3d 12, 25 (D.C. Cir. 2005), *cert. denied*,
547 U.S. 1035 (2006)29

Prete v. Bradbury, 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

Reynolds v. Beneficial Nat. Bank, 288 F.3d 277 (7th Cir. 2002)36

Rishor v. Ferguson, 822 F.3d 482 (9th Cir. 2016)28

Silber v. Mabon, 957 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1992).....36

Smith v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., 830 F.3d 843
(9th Cir. 2016) 25, 40, 42, 43

Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles, 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....32

Ubaldi v. SLM Corp., No. C-11-01320 EDL, 2014 WL 12639952
(N.D. Cal. June 13, 2014).....34

United States v. Alisal Water Corp., 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 40, 41

United States v. City of Los Angeles, Cal., 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 25, 44

Westchester Fire Ins. Co. v. Mendez, 585 F.3d 1183 (9th Cir. 2009)34

Yokoyama v. Midland Nat. Life Ins. Co., 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)26

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 1407 27, 37

Other Authorities

15 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur M. Miller, *Fed. Prac. & Proc.* § 3866
(4th ed. 2020).....34

5 A. Conte & H. Newberg, *Class Actions* § 16:733

<i>Conflict subclasses and their requirements</i> , 3 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 7:31 (5th ed. Dec. 2019)	36
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Remanding Multidistrict Litigation</i> , 75 La. L. Rev. 399 (2014).....	27
Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.16.....	39
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 10.224 (2004).....	29
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	44
